BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Cancellation of Wireless) Termination Service Tariff No. 11 of Embard) Missouri, Inc.

Case No. TT-2006-0473

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

COMES NOW the Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission and for its recommendation states:

1. On June 14, 2006, Embarq Missouri, Inc., (formerly known as Sprint Missouri, Inc.)

filed a motion to cancel the company's Wireless Termination Service Tariff No. 11 in its entirety.

2. The company had previously deleted all textual content of Tariff No. 11, effective July 5, 2005, through a tariff revision submitted in Tariff File No. JI-2005-1081.

3. In the attached Memorandum, which is labeled Appendix A, the Staff recommends the cancellation of Tariff No. 11.

WHEREFORE, the Staff recommends cancellation of the Sprint Missouri, Inc. d/b/a Sprint P.S.C. Mo. – No. 11 Wireless Termination Service Tariff.

Respectfully submitted,

<u>/s/ William K. Haas</u>

William K. Haas Deputy General Counsel Missouri Bar No. 28701

Attorney for the Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission P. O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 (573) 751-7510 (Telephone) (573) 751-9285 (Fax) william.haas@psc.mo.gov

Certificate of Service

I hereby certify that copies of the foregoing have been mailed, hand-delivered, transmitted by facsimile or electronically mailed to all counsel of record this 27th day of June 2006.

<u>/s/ William K. Haas</u>

MEMORANDUM

To:	Missouri Public Service Commission Official Case File				
	Case No.:	TT-2006-0473	File No.	: N/A	
	Applicant:	Embarq Missouri, Inc. (Emb	arq)		
From:	Arthur P Kuss Telecommunications Department				
		am L Voight 06/26/06		am K. Haas 6/26/06	
	Utilit	y Operations Division/Date	General	Counsel's Office/Date	
Subject:	Staff	Staff Recommendation for Cancellation of Tariff			
Date:	June	26, 2006	Filing Deadline:	June 29, 2006	

The Telecommunications Department Staff (Staff) recommends the cancellation of the tariff described by the applicant. The Tariff to be discontinued is identified as: Sprint Missouri, Inc. d/b/a Sprint P.S.C. MO.-No. 11 Wireless Termination Service Tariff.

No objection to	tariff withdrawal in its en	ntirety:	
PSC Number:	P.S.C. MONo. 11	Latest Effective Date:	July 05, 2005

Additional Comments:

 \square

- Wireless Termination Service Tariff P.S.C. MO.-No. 11 (Tariff 11) offered termination to end users for traffic originated from Commercial Mobile Radio Service (CMRS ["Wireless" or "Cellular"]) providers that were not directly connected with Sprint Missouri, Inc. d/b/a Sprint (Sprint), now Embarq, and was transited through the network of a third-party carrier.
- 2. Tariff 11 was restricted only to CMRS wireless-to-wireline traffic that originated and terminated within the same Major Trading Area (MTA), termed intraMTA traffic. Such traffic is subject to per-minute rates, which does not apply to traffic subject to Interconnection or other Agreements between Sprint and CMRS providers.
- 3. Effective July 05, 2005, all textual content of Wireless Termination Service Tariff P.S.C. MO.-No. 11 was deleted under File No. JI-2005-1081.
- 4. Effective June 04, 2006, the name of Sprint was approved as changed to Embarq Missouri, Inc., d/b/a Embarq under Case No. TN-2006-0416 *et al.*
- 5. Embarq adopted Sprint's tariffs P.S.C. MO.-Nos. 10, 22, 23, 24, 25 and 26 under File Nos. YI-2006-0837 et al along with the name change. Tariff 11 was not included in that proceeding.

\boxtimes	The Company is not delinquent in filing an annual report or paying a PSC assessment.					
	The Company is delinquent. Staff recommends the Commission grant the requested relief/action on the condition the applicant corrects the delinquency. The applicant should be instructed to make the appropriate filing in this case after it has corrected the delinquency.					
	No annual report. Unpaid PSC assessment. Amount owed:					

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

)

)

)))

In the Matter of the Cancellation of Wireless Termination Service Tariff No. 11 of Embarq Missouri, Inc.

Case No. **TT-2006-0473**

AFFIDAVIT OF Arthur P. Kuss

STATE OF MISSOURI)) ss: COUNTY OF COLE)

Arthur P. Kuss, employee of the Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission, being of lawful age and after being duly sworn, states that he has participated in the preparation of the accompanying Memorandum, and that the facts therein are true and correct to the best of his knowledge and belief.

un

Arthur P. Kuss

Subscribed and affirmed before me this <u>26</u>th day of <u>June</u>, <u>2006</u>. I am commissioned as a Notary Public within the County of Cole, State of Missouri and my commission expires on June 7, 2008.

lero

NOTARY PUBLIC

CARLA K. SCHNIEDERS Notary Public - Notary Seal State of Missouri County of Cole My Commission Exp. 06/07/2008